

FILED
11-09-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2020AP1728-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PERCY ANTIONE ROBINSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
AND AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION
RELIEF ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
MICHELLE ACKERMAN HAVAS AND THE HONORABLE
LINDSEY CANONIE GRADY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-3519
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUES PRESENTED	10
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. Robinson’s trial counsel was not ineffective for failing to raise a Sixth Amendment objection to the post-arrest lineup because whether the right to counsel attaches upon the filing of Form CR-215 is unsettled law.	18
A. Counsel is not ineffective for failing to raise unsettled issues of law.	18
B. No binding precedent has found that the right to counsel attaches in the absence of a personal appearance where a defendant is informed of the formal charges against him.	20
II. The CR-215, ex-parte, paper probable cause finding does not involve a personal appearance or initiate formal adversary proceedings such that defendant’s Sixth Amendment right to counsel attaches.	23
A. <i>Rothgery</i> requires a personal appearance at which a defendant is informed of the charges against him before the right to counsel attaches.	24
B. The CR-215 form does not initiate criminal proceedings, and there is no right to counsel at post-arrest lineup when no charges have been filed.	26
C. <i>Rothgery</i> does not say that the right to counsel attaches following	

Riverside proceedings where bail is set..... 29

D. *Garcia IV* is not binding on this Court, and this Court should decline to adopt its reasoning, which raises more questions than it answers. 32

III. The circuit court properly denied Robinson’s postconviction motion without a hearing because the record conclusively demonstrates that he is not entitled to relief..... 35

A. Counsel was not deficient for failing to call two witnesses who were unable to identify anyone as the bank robber..... 35

B. Counsel was not deficient for failing to present tipster evidence that would have been barred by *State v. Denny*. 37

C. Robinson was not prejudiced by counsel’s alleged deficiencies due the strength of the State’s case against him. 40

1. To show prejudice, a defendant must show that there is a substantial likelihood of a different result but-for the alleged errors..... 40

2. Robinson failed to demonstrate prejudice due to the overwhelming evidence of his guilt—including multiple witness identifications, high quality footage of the robbery, and Robinson’s possession of \$100 bills. 41

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Basham v. United States</i> , 811 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	9, 14, 29, 31
<i>Garcia v. Foster</i> , 570 F.Supp.3d 659.....	17
<i>Garcia v. Hepp</i> , 65 F.4th 945 (7th Cir. 2023)	17, 31, 32
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	30
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	41
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	32
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 37 Wis. 2d 56, 154 N.W.2d 278 (1967)	20, 31
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 59 Wis. 2d 184, 207 N.W.2d 890 (1973)	29
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972)	17, 27, 28, 29
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	26, 31
<i>Millender v. Adams</i> , 376 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	9, <i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	18
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	18
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	20, 23
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	18, 40
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	11, 38
<i>State v. Forbush</i> , 2011 WI 25, 332 Wis. 2d 620, 796 N.W.2d 741.....	27
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , No. 2016AP1276-CR, 2018 WL 1738747 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2018).....	15, 21, 22
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 2019 WI 63, 387 Wis. 2d 233, 928 N.W.2d 607.....	19
<i>State v. Hornung</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 469, 600 N.W.2d 264 (Ct. App. 1999).....	20
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2011 WI App 63, 333 Wis. 2d 665, 799 N.W.2d 461.....	19
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232.....	20
<i>State v. Lindell</i> , 2001 WI 108, 245 Wis. 2d 689, 629 N.W.2d 223.....	36
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	18
<i>State v. Mercado</i> , 2021 WI 2, 395 Wis. 2d 296, 953 N.W.2d 337.....	13
<i>State v. Morales-Pedrosa</i> , 2016 WI App 38, 369 Wis. 2d 75, 879 N.W.2d 772.....	19, 21

<i>State v. Roberson,</i> 2006 WI 80, 292 Wis. 2d 280, 717 N.W.2d 111.....	42, 43
<i>State v. Ruffin,</i> 2022 WI 34, 401 Wis. 2d 619, 974 N.W.2d 432.....	18
<i>State v. Scheidell,</i> 227 Wis. 2d 285, 595 N.W.2d 661 (1999)	38, 39
<i>State v. Sholar,</i> 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	19
<i>State v. Spencer,</i> 2022 WI 56, 403 Wis. 2d 86, 975 N.W.2d.....	35
<i>State v. Stroik,</i> 2022 WI App 11, 401 Wis. 2d 150, 972 N.W.2d 640	22
<i>State v. Thiel,</i> 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	41
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	38
<i>State v. Winters,</i> 2009 WI App 48, 317 Wis. 2d 401, 766 N.W.2d 754	28
<i>State v. Wood,</i> 2010 WI 17, 323 Wis. 2d 321, 780 N.W.2d 63.....	36
<i>State v. Ziebart,</i> 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 18, 19, 41
<i>United States v. Boskic,</i> 545 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. States,</i> 652 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2011).....	25, 27, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Wade,</i> 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	43

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 939.74(1).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 970.01	33
Wis. Stat. § 970.01(1).....	33
Wis. Stat. § 970.02	33
Wis. Stat. § 970.02(6).....	31

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 3, 4.1.....	25, 32, 33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4(a)	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(a)(1)(A).....	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(d)(1).....	33
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.....	32, 33
